31 December 2015 – – Us$(100.0) 6.69% – – US$(100.0) 6.69%
31 December 2016 – – Us$(100.0) 6.69% – – US$(100.0) 6.69%
31 December 2017 – – Us$(100.0) 6.69% – – US$(100.0) 6.69%
31 December 2018 – – Us$(100.0) 6.69% – – US$(100.0) 6.69%

* Refer Note 31(iia) for details of the interest rate swap profile subsequent to balance date.

29

NOte 31 INtERESt RAtE RISK MANAGEMENt (CoNtINUED)
summary of interest rate positions at balance date (continued)
(ii) Fixed rate debt and interest rate swaps (continued)
the Wt Group’s interest rate swaps do not meet the accounting requirements to qualify for hedge accounting treatment. Changes in fair value have been reflected
in the income statement as a component of interest expense. At 31 December 2010, the aggregate fair value is a receivable of $18.5 million (31 December 2009:
payable of $25.6 million). the change in fair value for the year ended 31 December 2010 was 44.1 million (31 December 2009: $203.6 million).

   31 dec 10 31 Dec 09
fair value sensitivity   $million $million

   Interest Rate (Increase)/decrease
the sensitivity of fair value of interest rate swaps to changes in interest rates is as follows:  Movement in interest expense

   –1.0% (10.3) (76.3)

   –0.5% (5.3) (38.9)

   0.5% 5.4 38.2

   1.0% 11.1 75.7

All fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost, therefore increases or decreases arising from changes in fair value have not been recorded in these financial
statements.

(iia) Interest rate swaps subsequent to balance date

the Wt Group’s interest bearing liabilities have been reduced as a result of the WRt transaction (refer Note 40). Accordingly, the Wt Group has
terminated A$ payable interest rate hedges. these terminations were transacted over the period December 2010 to January 2011. the positions
reported in Note 31(ii) above reflect the position at 31 December 2010. the final positions in respect of the Group’s A$ payable interest rate

[…]

Notional principal of the Wt Group’s consolidated and equity accounted interest rate caps:

 interest rate caps Interest rate caps

  31 dec 10 31 dec 10 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09
  Notional  Notional
  principal  principal
  amount  amount
Interest rate caps contracted as at the reporting date and outstanding at  million strike rate million Strike rate

A$ payable
31 December 2010  A$(1,700.0) 6.52% A$(1,500.0) 6.50%
31 December 2011  A$(1,700.0) 6.52% A$(1,500.0) 6.50%
31 December 2012  A$(1,700.0) 6.52% A$(1,500.0) 6.50%

the Wt Group’s interest rate caps do not meet the accounting requirements to qualify for hedge accounting treatment. Changes in fair value have been reflected
in the income statement as a component of interest expense. At 31 December 2010, the aggregate fair value is a payable of $8.1 million (31 December 2009:
$4.9 million). the change in fair value for the year ended 31 December 2010 was $3.2 million (31 December 2009: $4.9 million).

   31 dec 10 31 Dec 09
fair value sensitivity   $million $million

   Interest rate (Increase)/decrease
the sensitivity of fair value of interest rate caps to changes in interest rates is as follows:  movement in interest expense

   – 1.0% (3.9) (8.3)

   – 0.5% (2.5) (4.9)

   0.5% 4.1 6.9

   1.0% 10.4 15.8

NOte 32 EXChANGE RAtE RISK MANAGEMENt
the Wt Group is exposed to exchange rate risk on its foreign currency earnings, its distribution, its foreign currency denominated shopping
centre assets and other assets. the Wt Group manages these exposures by entering into foreign currency derivative instruments and by
borrowing in foreign currencies.

summary of foreign exchange balance sheet positions at balance date
the Wt Group’s foreign exchange exposure at reporting date together with the foreign exchange risk management transactions which have been
entered into to manage those exposures are as follows:

[…]

31 December 2017 Us$500.0 3.77% – – – – – –

31 December 2018 Us$500.0 3.77% – – – – – –

31 December 2019 Us$500.0 3.77% – – – – – –

(1) Refer to Note 32 (iia) for details of the interest rate swap profile subsequent to balance date

the Group’s interest rate swaps do not meet the accounting requirements to qualify for hedge accounting treatment. Changes in fair value have been reflected
in the income statement as a component of interest expense. At 31 December 2010, the aggregate fair value is a payable of $46.4 million (31 December 2009:
$282.8 million). the change in fair value for the year ended 31 December 2010 was $236.4 million (31 December 2009: $804.0 million).

Notes to the Financial Statements
FoR thE yEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Westfield america trUst FINANCIAl REpoRt 201032

NOte 32 INtERESt RAtE RISK MANAGEMENt (CoNtINUED)
summary of interest rate positions at balance date (continued)
(ii) Fixed rate debt and interest rate derivatives (continued)
   31 dec 10 31 Dec 09
fair value sensitivity   $million $million

 Interest rate (Increase)/decrease
the sensitivity of fair value of interest rate swaps to changes in interest rates is as follows: movement in interest expense

   – 1.0% 76.9 (46.3)

   – 0.5% 38.4 (21.8)

   0.5% (38.3) 20.0

   1.0% (76.2) 39.7

All fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost, therefore increases or decreases arising from changes in fair value have not been recorded in these
financial statements.

(iia) Interest rate swaps subsequent to balance date
As part of ongoing treasury risk management and as part of the restructure of Westfield Group’s hedging portfolio, the Group has terminated
US$ payable interest rate hedges. these terminations were transacted over the period December 2010 to January 2011. the positions reported in
Note 32(ii) above reflect the interim position at 31 December 2010. the final positions in respect of the Group’s US$ payable interest rate hedges

[…]

31 December 2018   Us$(1,000.0) 3.94%

(iii) Interest rate caps
Notional principal of the Group’s consolidated and share of equity accounted interest rate caps:

 interest rate caps Interest rate caps

  31 dec 10 31 dec 10 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09
  Notional  Notional
  principal  principal
  amount  amount
Interest rate caps contracted as at the reporting date and outstanding at  million strike rate million Strike rate

Us$ payable
31 December 2010  Us$(500.0) 1.32% US$(500.0) 1.32%
31 December 2011  Us$(500.0) 1.32% US$(500.0) 1.32%

the Group’s interest rate caps do not meet the accounting requirements to qualify for hedge accounting treatment. Changes in fair value have been reflected in the
income statement as a component of interest expense. At 31 December 2010 the aggregate fair value is a payable of $2.6 million (31 December 2009: receivable of
$0.2 million). the change in fair value for the year ended 31 December 2010 was $2.8 million (31 December 2009: $0.2 million).

   31 dec 10 31 Dec 09
fair value sensitivity   $million $million

 Interest rate (Increase)/decrease
the sensitivity of fair value of interest rate caps to changes in interest rates is as follows: movement in interest expense

   – 1.0% (0.2) (6.9)

   – 0.5% (0.2) (3.7)

   0.5% 0.8 4.2

   1.0% 2.3 8.8

33

NOte 33 EXChANGE RAtE RISK MANAGEMENt
the Group is exposed to exchange rate risk on its foreign currency earnings, its distribution, its foreign currency denominated shopping centre
assets and other assets. the Group manages these exposures by entering into foreign currency derivative instruments and by borrowing in
foreign currencies.

summary of foreign exchange balance sheet positions at balance date
the Group’s foreign exchange exposures at reporting date together with the foreign exchange risk management transactions which have been
entered into to manage those exposures are as follows: